
DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in
Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City

as of 06 March 2024, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 05 March 2024 at around 7:49 AM, a fire incident occurred at Zone 1, Brgy. Old
Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City, and was declared fire out at around 9:01 AM. Initial
reports indicated that 45 residential houses were damaged resulting in the
displacement of families and individuals.

Relative to the incident, the DSWD through its Field Office in Region VI, provided
immediate relief assistance to meet the needs of the affected families and
individuals. Additional support is anticipated following the completion of validation
and upon request of the concerned Local Government Unit (LGU).

Source: DSWD Field Office (FO) VI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of 84 families or 292 persons are affected in Brgy. Old Airport,
Mandurriao, Iloilo City (see Annex A).

III. Status of Displaced Population

Inside Evacuation Center
There are 84 families or 292 persons currently taking temporary shelter at
Mandurriao Elementary School in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City (see
Annex B).

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of 59 houses were damaged; of which, 55 are totally damaged and four (4)
are partially damaged in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City (see Annex D).

V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of ₱649,737.63 worth of assistance was provided by DSWD to the affected
families (see Annex B).

DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City as of 06 March 2024, 6PM | Page 1 of 6



VI. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

OFFICE
STANDBY

FUNDS

STOCKPILE
TOTAL

STANDBY

FUNDS &

STOCKPILE

FAMILY FOOD PACKS OTHER FOOD

AND

NON-FOOD

ITEMS (FNIs)

QUANTITY TOTAL COST

TOTAL
39,484,261.3

5
158,216

88,533,865.2

6

505,377,638.9

0

633,395,765.5

1

DSWD CO
34,484,261.3

5
 - - 34,484,261.35

NRLMB NROC - 102,545
52,613,409.0

0

315,052,747.8

8

367,666,156.8

8

NRLMB VDRC - 10,069 6,695,885.00
120,346,465.5

2

127,042,350.5

2

DSWD FO VI 5,000,000.00 45,602
29,224,571.2

6
69,978,425.50

104,202,996.7

6

Note: Summary of Inventory Report as of 06 March 2024, 4PM.
Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds
● ₱34.48 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
● ₱5 million available at DSWD FO VI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
● 112,614 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which,102,545

FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City
and 10,069 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC),
Mandaue City.

● 45,602 FFPs available at DSWD FO VI.
● ₱505.38 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO VI

warehouses.

a. Food and Non-food Items (FNIs)

DATE ACTIVITIES
06 March 2024 ● DSWD FO VI, in coordination with the City Social Welfare and

Development Office (CSWDO) of Iloilo City, distributed an
additional Family Food Packs (FFPs), sleeping kits, kitchen
kits, and hygiene kits to the affected families and individuals.

05 March 2024 ● DSWD FO VI facilitated the hauling and distribution of FFPs to
the affected families and individuals.

b. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)
DATE ACTIVITIES

05 March 2024 ● DSWD FO VI provided technical assistance on the camp set up
and management of Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs).

c. Other Activities

DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City as of 06 March 2024, 6PM | Page 2 of 6



DATE ACTIVITIES
05 March 2024 ● DSWD FO VI is in close coordination with the CSWDO of Iloilo

City for significant updates and further relief augmentation
requests.

● DSWD VI through its DRMD conducted site visit in the affected
area.

● DSWD VI conducts validation and assessment to the affected
families and individuals.

Annexes

Annex A. Number of Affected Families / Persons

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY

NUMBER OF AFFECTED

Barangays Families Persons

GRAND TOTAL 1 84 292
REGION VI 1 84 292
Iloilo City 1 84 292

Note: With ongoing validation and assessment.
Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex B. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center

REGION / PROVINCE /
MUNICIPALITY

NUMBER OF
EVACUATION

CENTERS (ECs)

NUMBER OF DISPLACED
INSIDE ECs

Families Persons
CUM NOW CUM NOW CUM NOW

GRAND TOTAL 1 1 84 84 292 292
REGION VI 1 1 84 84 292 292
Iloilo City 1 1 84 84 292 292

Note: With ongoing validation and assessment.
Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex C. Sex & Age Distribution of IDPs Inside Evacuation Centers

REGION /

PROVINCE /

MUNICIPALI

TY

NUMBE

R OF

EVACU

ATION

CENTE

RS

(ECs)

SEX & AGE DISTRIBUTION of IDPS INSIDE ECS

INFANT >1

y/o (0-6mos)

TODDLERS 7

months- 2

y/o

PRESCHOOL

ERS 3-5 y/o

SCHOOL

AGE 6-12 y/o

TEENAGE

13-17 y/o

ADULT 18-59

y/o

Elderly 60

and above

M

al

e

Fe

mal

e

M

al

e

Fe

mal

e

M

al

e

Fe

mal

e

M

al

e

Fe

mal

e

M

al

e

Fe

mal

e

M

al

e

Fe

mal

e

M

al

e

Fe

mal

e

C

U

M

N

O

W

N

O

W

NO

W

N

O

W

NO

W

N

O

W

NO

W

N

O

W

NO

W

N

O

W

NO

W

N

O

W

NO

W

N

O

W

NO

W

GRAND

TOTAL
1 1 4 3 8 8 4 9

2

0
28

2

4
17

7

7
67 7 16

REGION VI 1 1 4 3 8 8 4 9
2

0
28

2

4
17

7

7
67 7 16

Iloilo City 1 1 4 3 8 8 4 9
2

0
28

2

4
17

7

7
67 7 16

Note: This version reflects the available sex and age-disaggregated data of the IDPs inside the evacuation centers (ECs). The DSWD
FOs in coordination with the affected LGUs are continuously gathering data per sex and age breakdown of the displaced population
inside ECs.
*Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex D. Number of Damaged Houses
REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES

Total Totally Partially

DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City as of 06 March 2024, 6PM | Page 3 of 6



GRAND TOTAL 59 55 4
REGION VI 59 55 4
Iloilo City 59 55 4

Note: With ongoing validation and assessment.
Source: DSWD FO VI

DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City as of 06 March 2024, 6PM | Page 4 of 6



Annex E. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
REGION / PROVINCE /

MUNICIPALITY

COST OF ASSISTANCE
DSWD
TOTAL LGU NGOs OTHER

S
GRAND
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL 649,737.6
3 - - - 649,737.6

3

REGION VI 649,737.6
3 - - - 649,737.6

3

Iloilo City 649,737.6
3 - - - 649,737.6

3
Note: The reflected DSWD assistance covers the cost of food items provided to the affected families / individuals.

Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex F. Photo Documentation

DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City as of 06 March 2024, 6PM | Page 5 of 6



*****
The Disaster Response Operations Management, Information and Communication (DROMIC) Division of
DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO VI for significant disaster response updates and
assistance provided.

Prepared by:

BERNADETTE PAZ D. FAJARDO

Released by:

LESLIE R. JAWILI

DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City as of 06 March 2024, 6PM | Page 6 of 6


