





DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City

as of 06 March 2024, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 05 March 2024 at around 7:49 AM, a fire incident occurred at Zone 1, Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao, Iloilo City, and was declared fire out at around 9:01 AM. Initial reports indicated that 45 residential houses were damaged resulting in the displacement of families and individuals.

Relative to the incident, the DSWD through its Field Office in Region VI, provided immediate relief assistance to meet the needs of the affected families and individuals. Additional support is anticipated following the completion of validation and upon request of the concerned Local Government Unit (LGU).

Source: DSWD Field Office (FO) VI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of **84 families** or **292 persons** are affected in **Brgy. Old Airport**, **Mandurriao**, **Iloilo City** (see Annex A).

III. Status of Displaced Population

Inside Evacuation Center

There are **84 families** or **292 persons** currently taking temporary shelter at **Mandurriao Elementary School** in **Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao**, **Iloilo City** (see Annex B).

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of **59 houses** were damaged; of which, **55** are **totally damaged** and **four (4)** are **partially damaged** in **Brgy. Old Airport, Mandurriao**, **Iloilo City** (see Annex D).

V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of **P649,737.63** worth of assistance was provided by **DSWD** to the affected families (see Annex B).







VI. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

			TOTAL			
	STANDBY	FAMILY F	OOD PACKS	OTHER FOOD	STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE	
OFFICE	FUNDS	QUANTITY	TOTAL COST	AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)		
TOTAL	39,484,261.3 5	158,216 88,533,865.2 6		505,377,638.9 0	633,395,765.5 1	
DSWD CO	34,484,261.3 5		-	-	34,484,261.35	
NRLMB NROC	1	102,545	52,613,409.0 0	315,052,747.8 8	367,666,156.8 8	
NRLMB VDRC	-	10,069	6,695,885.00	120,346,465.5 2	127,042,350.5 2	
DSWD FO VI	5,000,000.00	45,602	29,224,571.2 6	69,978,425.50	104,202,996.7 6	

Note: Summary of Inventory Report as of 06 March 2024, 4PM.

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds

- ₱34.48 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
- ₱5 million available at DSWD FO VI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items

- 112,614 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which,102,545 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 10,069 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City.
- 45,602 FFPs available at DSWD FO VI.
- ₱505.38 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO VI warehouses.

a. Food and Non-food Items (FNIs)

DATE	ACTIVITIES
06 March 2024	 DSWD FO VI, in coordination with the City Social Welfare and Development Office (CSWDO) of Iloilo City, distributed an additional Family Food Packs (FFPs), sleeping kits, kitchen kits, and hygiene kits to the affected families and individuals.
05 March 2024	 DSWD FO VI facilitated the hauling and distribution of FFPs to the affected families and individuals.

b. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)

DATE	ACTIVITIES
05 March 2024	DSWD FO VI provided technical assistance on the camp set up
	and management of Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs).

c. Other Activities







DATE	ACTIVITIES
05 March 2024	 DSWD FO VI is in close coordination with the CSWDO of Iloilo City for significant updates and further relief augmentation requests. DSWD VI through its DRMD conducted site visit in the affected area. DSWD VI conducts validation and assessment to the affected families and individuals.

Annexes

Annex A. Number of Affected Families / Persons

	NUMBER OF AFFECTED					
REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	Barangays	Families	Persons			
GRAND TOTAL	1	84	292			
REGION VI	1	84	292			
Iloilo City	1	84	292			

Note: With ongoing validation and assessment.

Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex B. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center

	NUMBI	ER OF	NUMBER OF DISPLACED						
REGION / PROVINCE /	EVACU	ATION	INSIDE ECs						
MUNICIPALITY	CENTERS (ECs)		Fami	ilies	Persons				
	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW			
GRAND TOTAL	1	1	84	84	292	292			
REGION VI	1	1	84	84	292	292			
Iloilo City	1	1	84	84	292	292			

Note: With ongoing validation and assessment.

Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex C. Sex & Age Distribution of IDPs Inside Evacuation Centers

Alliex C.	•	<u> </u>	X & Age Distribution of IDF's inside Evacuation Centers													
	NUME	_	SEX & AGE DISTRIBUTION of IDPS INSIDE ECS													
REGION / PROVINCE /	R OI EVAC ATIO CENT	U N	INFAN y/o (0-		TODDL mont	hs- 2	PRESC ERS 3		SCHO AGE 6-		TEEN 13-17		ADULT y/		Elderl and al	
MUNICIPALI TY	RS (ECs		M al e	Fe mal e	M al	Fe mal e	M al e	Fe mal e	M al e	Fe mal e	M al e	Fe mal e	M al e	Fe mal e	M al e	Fe mal
	C U M	N O W	N O W	NO W	N O W	NO W	N O W	NO W	N O W	NO W	N O W	NO W	N O W	NO W	N O W	NO W
GRAND TOTAL	1	1	4	3	8	8	4	9	2 0	28	2 4	17	7 7	67	7	16
REGION VI	1	1	4	3	8	8	4	9	2 0	28	2 4	17	7	67	7	16
Iloilo City	1	1	4	3	8	8	4	9	2	28	2	17	7 7	67	7	16

Note: This version reflects the available sex and age-disaggregated data of the IDPs inside the evacuation centers (ECs). The DSWD FOs in coordination with the affected LGUs are continuously gathering data per sex and age breakdown of the displaced population inside ECs.

Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex D. Number of Damaged Houses

DECION / DROVINGE / MUNICIPALITY	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES				
REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	Total	Totally	Partially		

^{*}Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.







GRAND TOTAL	59	55	4
REGION VI	59	55	4
Iloilo City	59	55	4

Note: With ongoing validation and assessment.

Source: DSWD FO VI







Annex E. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons

REGION / PROVINCE /	COST OF ASSISTANCE							
MUNICIPALITY	DSWD	LGU	NGOs	OTHER	GRAND			
	TOTAL			3	TOTAL			
GRAND TOTAL	649,737.6				649,737.6			
GRAND TOTAL	3	-	•	-	3			
REGION VI	649,737.6				649,737.6			
REGION VI	3	-	•	-	3			
Haila Oita	649,737.6				649,737.6			
Iloilo City	3	-	•	-	3			

Note: The reflected DSWD assistance covers the cost of food items provided to the affected families / individuals.

Source: DSWD FO VI

Annex F. Photo Documentation











The Disaster Response Operations Management, Information and Communication (DROMIC) Division of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO VI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.

Prepared by: Released by:

BERNADETTE PAZ D. FAJARDO LESLIE R. JAWILI